

No. 07-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

David Kay and Douglas Murphy,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

United States of America,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Pamela S. Karlan  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Reid H. Weingarten  
Bruce C. Bishop  
David M. Fragale  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
*Counsel for David Kay*

Thomas C. Goldstein,  
*Counsel of Record*  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS HAUER  
& FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave.,  
NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4060

Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Avenue  
Bethesda, MD 20814

*Counsel for Douglas Murphy*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....1

OPINIONS BELOW .....1

JURISDICTION .....1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....10

I. Certiorari Should Be Granted To  
Determine Whether The Omission Of An  
Element Of An Offense From An  
Indictment Can Be Harmless Error .....11

II. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Decide  
Whether The Rule Of Lenity Applies To  
Ambiguous Statutes Only When All  
Indications Of Congressional Intent Leave  
A Court In Equipoise.....17

CONCLUSION .....35

**APPENDICES**

APPENDIX A: United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit Opinion of October 24, 2007..... 1a

APPENDIX B: United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit Opinion of February 4, 2004 .... 53a

APPENDIX C: United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, Opinion of April 18, 2002 .....	109a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Court of Appeals Denying Petition for Rehearing .....	122a
APPENDIX E: Judgment of David Kay .....	131a
APPENDIX F: Judgment of Douglas Murphy .....	149a
APPENDIX G: Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	166a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	20, 21
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	27
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	16
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991) .....	25
<i>Cheung v. Titan Corp.</i> , No. 04-CV-701 (S.D. Cal. 2004) .....	34
<i>CPSC v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	30
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	18, 19, 26
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) .....	28
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906) .....	15
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006) .....	28
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958) ...	20, 21
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	25
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	31
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) ...	19, 26
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	6, 30
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scheidler v. NOW, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) .....	25
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) .....	20
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984) .....	30
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960) .....	15
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 406 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2005) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 826 (2006) .....	12
<i>United States v. Barajas-Montiel</i> , 185 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	23

<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 295 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	32
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	17
<i>United States v. Cabaccang</i> , 332 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Cor-Bon Custom Bullet Co.</i> , 287 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Corporan-Cuevas</i> , 244 F.3d 199 (1st Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>United States v. DeGasso</i> , 369 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>United States v. Du Bo</i> , 186 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Guidry</i> , 456 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>United States v. Haas</i> , 583 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	9
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 353 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>United States v. Kurka</i> , 818 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	27
<i>United States v. Laton</i> , 352 F.3d 286 Cir. 2003) .....	32
<i>United States v. McRee</i> , 7 F.3d 976 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	33
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 84 F.3d 1567 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 536 F.2d 286 (9th Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 73 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	23

<i>United States v. Omer</i> , 395 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>United States v. Prentiss</i> , 256 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 2001) (en banc), <i>overruling on other grounds recognized by United States v. Sinks</i> , 473 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 21 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 127 S. Ct. 782 (2007) .....	12
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 367 F.3d 278 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1005 (2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Gea</i> , 340 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994) .....	17
<i>United States v. Spinner</i> , 180 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>United States v. Titan Corp.</i> , No. 05-CR-314 (S.D. Cal. 2005) .....	34
<i>United States v. Trennell</i> , 290 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>United States v. Villanueva-Sotelo</i> , 515 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> , 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	33
<i>United States v. West</i> , 393 F.3d 1302 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820) .....	17
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(2)(B) .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1 .....	2, 28, 29

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2 .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78ff .....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Brief of United States, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Burgess</i> , No. 06-11429 (2008) .....	25
Brief of United States, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Villanueva-Sotelo</i> , 515 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	24
Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions, Dec. 18, 1997, 37 I.L.M. 1.....	6, 29
H.R. REP. NO. 95-640 (1977) .....	4, 29
H.R. REP. NO. 95-831 (1977) (Conf. Rep.) .....	4
H.R. REP. NO. 100-576 (1988) (Conf. Rep.).....	5, 29, 30
Low, Lucinda A. et al., <i>The Foreign Corrupt Practices Act: Coping with Heightened Enforcement Risk, in THE FOREIGN CORRUPT PRACTICES ACT: COPING WITH HEIGHTENED ENFORCEMENT RISKS 95</i> (Lucinda A. Low et al. eds., 2007).....	34
Newcomb, Danforth, <i>Recent Trends in FCPA Enforcement, in THE FOREIGN CORRUPT PRACTICES ACT: COPING WITH HEIGHTENED ENFORCEMENT RISKS 385</i> (Lucinda A. Low et al. eds., 2007).....	33
S. REP. NO. 95-114 (1977) .....	5
Second Superseding Indictment .....	7



Sokenu, Claudius O., *FCPA Enforcement after United States v. Kay: SEC and DOJ Team Up to Increase Consequences of FCPA Violation, reprinted in THE FOREIGN CORRUPT PRACTICES ACT: COPING WITH HEIGHTENED ENFORCEMENT RISKS* 189 (Lucinda A. Low et al. eds., 2007) .....33
